

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
7/14/2021 3:08 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 998914

SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

TODD D. WILSON,

Appellant,

v.

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Respondent.

---

RESPONDENT WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY'S  
RESPONSE / OPPOSITION TO APPELLANT WILSON'S  
PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Susan K. Stahlfeld  
Katie Loberstein  
MILLER NASH LLP  
Pier 70  
2801 Alaskan Way, Suite 300  
Seattle, Washington 98121  
206.624.8300

Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. RELIEF REQUESTED.....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Standard of Review.....	4
B. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Does Not Conflict With Any Decision of This Court.....	4
C. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Does Not Conflict With Any Published Court of Appeals Decision .....	7
D. There Are No Issues of Substantial Public Importance .....	9
V. CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Adoption of T.A.W.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 1040, 387 P.3d 636 (2016).....	10
<i>Matter of Arnold</i> , 189 Wn.2d 1023, 408 P.3d 1091 (2017).....	10
<i>Duncan v. Alaska USA Federal Credit Union, Inc.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 52, 199 P.3d 991 (2008).....	8, 9
<i>Ebling v. Gove’s Cove, Inc.</i> , 34 Wn. App. 495, 663 P.2d 132 (1983).....	8
<i>Flowers v. T.R.A. Indust., Inc.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 131, 11 P.3d 1192 (2005).....	8
<i>Ford v. Trendwest Resorts, Inc.</i> 146 Wn.2d 146, 43 P.3d 1223 (2002).....	4, 5, 6
<i>In re Marriage of Ortiz</i> , 108 Wn.2d 643, 740 P.2d 843 (1987).....	10
<i>McKasson v. Johnson</i> 178 Wn. App. 422, 429, 315 P.3d 1138 (2013).....	9
<i>P.E. Sys., LLC v. CPI Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 198, 289 P.3d 638 (2012).....	7
<i>Roberts v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 887, 568 P.2d 764 (1977).....	7
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Storti v. University of Washington</i> 181 Wn.2d 28, 330 P.3d 159 (2014).....	6, 7
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
RAP 13.4(b) .....	1, 4
RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....	7
RAP 13.4(b)(2) .....	7, 9
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	9
